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26 September 2019
Tom
C/- righttoknow.org.au

by email foi+request-5608-4abfe38b@righttoknow.org.au


Dear Tom
In-Service Safety of Automated Vehicles – government submissions
I refer to your request dated 30 August 2019, pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act 1982 (FOI Act), for access to government submissions (whether formal or otherwise) received by the National Transport Commission (NTC) in response to the recently published In-Service Safety of Automated Vehicles Consultation RIS.
This letter advises you of the documents held by the NTC that fall within your request, my decision in relation to each document and my reasons, and your rights in relation to a review of my decisions.
As of 30 August 2019, the NTC had received the following documents that fall within the scope of your request:
Western Australia
[bookmark: _Hlk19699806]A draft of Western Australia’s submission was received on 26 August 2019, which was expressly stated to be in confidence until formal approval had been obtained.
The Western Australia submission was subsequently received and has been published on our website.[footnoteRef:1]  [1:  https://www.ntc.gov.au/submission/471] 

As the final submission has been published, I do not consider it is necessary to further consider whether the draft submission should be accessed pursuant to the FOI Act.
Although available publicly on our website, a copy of the Western Australia submission is attached for your information.
Queensland
A draft of the Queensland submission was received on 26 August 2019, which was expressly stated to be in confidence until formal approval had been obtained.
The Queensland submission was subsequently received and has been published on our website.
As the final submission has been received and published, I do not consider it is necessary to further consider whether the draft submission should be accessed pursuant to the FOI Act.
Although available publicly on our website, a copy of the Queensland submission is attached for your information.
New South Wales
A draft of the New South Wales’ Transport for NSW submission was received on 30 August 2019, which was expressly stated to be in confidence until formal approval had been obtained. 
Tasmania
Comments were received from the Tasmanian Department of State Growth by email dated 29 August 2019. Although not a formal submission, I consider these comments to fall within the category of “otherwise” as set out in your request.
The comments in this email were expressly stated to be provided to the NTC on a confidential basis.
Conditionally exempt documents
Section 47B(b) of the FOI Act provides that a document is conditionally exempt (from disclosure) if disclosure of the document would divulge information or matter communicated in confidence (to the NTC) by or on behalf of a State. I consider the comments received from Tasmania by way of the email dated 29 August 2019 and the draft New South Wales submission received on 30 August 2019 fall within this category and these documents are therefore conditionally exempt documents.
Section 11A(5) of the FOI Act provides that access to a conditionally exempt document is to be given unless access would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest. 
In working out whether access to the conditionally exempt document would, on balance, be contrary to the public interest, I have, in accordance with section 11B of the FOI Act:
· considered the factors to be taken into account;
· not taken into account irrelevant factors; and
· taken into account the guidelines issued by the Information Commissioner.
I am satisfied that, on balance, granting access to the conditionally exempt documents could reasonably be expected to prejudice the NTC’s ability to obtain confidential information and/or obtain similar information in the future, which is contrary to the public interest.
Accordingly, I have decided not to grant access to the comments provided in confidence to the NTC by the Tasmanian Department of State Growth and the draft submission provided in confidence to the NTC by Transport for NSW.
If you are dissatisfied with my decision, you may apply for an internal review within 30 days of the date of this letter. You may also ask (within 60 days of the date of this letter) the Office of the Australian Information Commissioner (OAIC) to review my decision. 
More information about your review rights under the FOI Act is available on the OAIC’s website: https://www.oaic.gov.au/freedom-of-information/reviews-and-complaints/internal-review/ or https://www.oaic.gov.au/freedom-of-information/reviews-and-complaints/information-commissioner-review/

Yours sincerely
Graham Giannini
Executive Leader – Business and Collaboration
(an authorised person for the purpose of section 23 of the FOI Act)
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